“Trade and other receivables” representing conditional rights to consideration were reclassified to “Contract assets”.

• “Deferred income” of £3.0 million classified within “Trade and other payables” was reclassified to “Contract liabilities”.

Software licences
The Group has determined that sales of software licences are not distinct within the context of the contract and are not
the predominant component of the combined performance obligation. Therefore, revenue in relation to software licences
is recognised as part of the single performance obligation. There was no transition impact at 1 December 2018.

16 Synectics plc
Interim Report for the six months ended 31 May 2019

Financial statements
Notes continued
For the six months ended 31 May 2019

8 Change in accounting policies continued

Consolidated income statement restatement under IFRS 15
The following shows a reconciliation of the Consolidated Income Statement for the period ended 31 May 2019 under
IFRS 15 to those results that would have been reported under IAS 18 and IAS 11.

Unaudited
six months

ended
31 May 2019
(IAS 18 & 11)

 £000

Impact of
IFRS 15

£000

 Unaudited
 six months

 ended
31 May 2019

(IFRS 15)
 £000

Revenue 32,655 913 33,568

Cost of sales (21,449) (744) (22,193)

Gross profit 11,206 169 11,375

Operating expenses (10,107) – (10,107)

Profit from operations, before non-underlying items 1,099 169 1,268

Non-underlying items (12) – (12)

Profit from operations 1,087 169 1,256

Finance income 84 – 84

Finance costs (122) – (122)

Profit before tax 1,049 169 1,218

Income tax expense (147) (36) (183)

Profit for the period attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company 902 133 1,035

The increase to revenue of £913,000 and resulting profit before tax of £169,000 relates to the change in accounting
treatment in relation to inputs that do not represent the entity’s performance in transferring control of goods or services
to the customer being excluded from the input method calculation of the stage of completion, as described above.

IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’
IFRS 9 introduces an expected credit loss model on impairment that replaces the incurred loss impairment model used
in IAS 39. The expected credit loss model is forward looking and eliminates the need for a trigger event to have occurred